
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Tuesday, 28th February, 2017
Time: 2.30 pm

Place: Unitarians Meeting House, Grange Gardens, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LL
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2016 and Matters Arising 
(Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes attached.

4  SACRE Membership Update 
Report of the SACRE Clerk to follow

5  SACRE Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 18)
Annual Report from SACRE Advisor attached.

6  SACRE Advisors Update Report (Pages 19 - 22)
Report attached.

7  Review of Locally Agreed Syllabus 
Verbal report (no papers)

8  NASACRE Current Developments 
Verbal update (no papers)

9  Date and time of next meeting 

Members:

Ryan (Chair), Cllr M Davidson, Cllr F Evans, Cllr L Davies, Cllr M Borton, Cllr J Ware-Lane, 
Cllr D McGlone, Mrs T Green, Ms P Draycott, M Buckley, Ms L Hopkinson, Werrett, Werrett, 
S Tinning, Mrs J Barnett, Mistry, Dr Khokha, Mr G Licence, Mrs K Christopher and 
Mr T Bharj

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 28th September, 2016
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Present: 
Councillors M Davidson and F Evans, 
Mr K Ryan, Mr S Tinning, Mrs M Larkin, Ms P Draycott, 
Mr G Licence, Dr Khokha, Mrs Y Werrett, Mr B Werrett, Ms J Barnett, 

In Attendance: Ms F Neil (Advisor), Mr R Harris (SBC) and Mr B Martin (SBC) and 
Ms K Christopher (REToday).

Start/End Time: 2.30  - 4.20 pm

1  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Resolved:

1. That Mr Kevin Ryan be appointed Chair of SACRE. 

2. That Councillor Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of SACRE.

2  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ware-Lane, McGlone and 
Davies (no substitutes).  Apologies were also received from Ms L Hopkinson, Mr M 
Buckley, Mr C Pegler, Ms K Mistry and Mr J Greenstein.

3  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

4  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

5  SACRE Member Training: Statutory Duties Dealing with Determinations 

The SACRE undertook a training session covering ‘What is an Effective SACRE’ as 
part of their development needs identified through the RETool self-evaluation form 
and included on the SACRE Action Plan 2015/16 (Action Point 1a).  The training 
session was delivered by Kate Christopher from RE Today and covered the 
following areas:

 The Law regarding RE;
 The RE Curriculum;
 The 21st Century World;

1

3



The SACRE asked a number of questions which were responded to covering the 
RE curriculum and academies and SACRE’s role in the provision of RE in schools.

Members reflected on the training and discussed the Southend Agreed Syllabus 
and the 2011 Census.  The SACRE was informed that an interim ‘light-touch’ 
review of the Agreed Syllabus would be undertaken at a future meeting of the 
SACRE/Agreed Syllabus Conference and the Census 2011 data would be 
reviewed to ensure that the SACRE reflects the make-up of the borough.

The SACRE Advisor reported that further work would take place during next school 
term to identify gaps in the provision of RE in schools.

Resolved:

1. That a further discussion on ‘what makes an effective SACRE’ take place at the 
next meeting of the SACRE.

6  SACRE Membership 

The SACRE Clerk provided an update on the SACRE membership.

The SACRE was informed that Mr Clive Pegler had recently retired from the 
SACRE and also that this was the last meeting for Mrs Marilyn Larkin.

Resolved:

1. That the update on the SACRE membership be noted and the Inter-Faith Forum 
be approached for representatives to fill the current vacancies in the ‘other faiths’ 
category.

2. That the deepest thanks and appreciation be extended to Mr Clive Pegler and 
Mrs Marilyn Larkin for their valuable contributions to the SACRE and wish them all 
the best for the future.

7  SACRE Advisors Report 

The SACRE received and considered the Advisors report, which covered the 
following matters (items 8, 9, 11, 12 and 13 on the agenda):

 NASACRE’s consultation on their revised Constitution;
 The Tell MAMA Report;
 Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017;
 Improving Religious Literacy APPG report;
 Post-Brexit Britain;

The report also presented an update on the matters that have been progressed 
since the last meeting and also contained the 2016/17 action plan and priorities.

Members discussed the various matters and recommendations outlined in the 
Advisors report which are covered in items elsewhere on the agenda.

2



The SACRE noted that the Advisor had started to analyse the data from academies 
in the borough on the status of RE in their schools.  The data will inform the SACRE 
of the status of their RE, the Syllabus they are following and what their provision is 
for Collective Worship.  Once the work had been completed the information would 
be presented to the SACRE for discussion.

Resolved:

That the report be noted (see separate agenda items below for the specific 
resolutions).

8  NASACRE Consultation on Revised Constitution 

The SACRE received proposed revised NASACRE constitution.

The Clerk advised that the constitution was for NASACRE to approve but they were 
seeking the views of SACRE’s nationally before adoption.  The SACRE supported 
the revised constitution and made no comments or suggested additions/changes.

Resolved:

That the NASACRE revised constitution be supported.

9  Tell MAMA Report 

The SACRE received and considered the Executive summary of the Tell MAMA 
Annual Report which highlights crime against Muslims in the UK.  Of note for 
SACRE was that 11% of attacks were in places of education.  The SACRE 
discussed the importance that head teachers, teachers and the safeguarding leads 
in schools were trained to deal with Islamophobia and anti-Muslim hate.  The full 
report is available at tellmamauk.org/wp-
content/uploads/pdf/tell_mama_2015_annual_report.pdf.

The Advisor made reference to the Strictly RE Conference, RE Networks and the 
Diversity and Difference programme and engagement with Holocaust Education 
which support and address the priorities within the ‘Tell MAMA Annual Report’.

The SACRE suggested that the findings and proposals contained in the Tell MAMA 
report are raised with schools and other organisations, e.g. Inter-Faith Forum.  
SACRE noted that the Advisor would be attending the Inter-Faith Forum on behalf 
of the SACRE in order to raise awareness and support community cohesion.

Resolved:

1. That the findings and recommendations of the Tell MAMA Annual Report 2015 
be noted.

2. That SACRE continue to encourage and provide opportunities for schools, 
teachers, etc to attend a range of Conferences / training, etc (including the Respect 
for All and NATRE Annual Conference) which support teachers and pupils in 
building community cohesion and the provision of high quality teaching.

3



10  School Governors Responsibility for RE 

The SACRE received two guidance documents on the provision and training of 
teachers of religious education issued by the Religious Education Council of 
England and Wales.  The guidance is aimed at the governing bodies of both 
primary and secondary schools and draws attention to the findings and 
recommendations of the Religious Education The Truth Unmasked report on the 
outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the All Party Parliamentary Group for RE 
(APPG).  The full report can be accessed at 
www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-
the-truth-unmasked.

Resolved:

1. That the guidance on the provision and training of teachers of RE for primary and 
secondary school governing bodies be noted.

2. That the APPG recommendations be commended to the primary and secondary 
school governor bodies in the borough and some work be undertaken by SACRE to 
support governors respond to the recommendations.

11  Accord Coalition Annual Award 2017 

The SACRE received details of the Accord Coalition Inclusivity Award.  SACRE’s 
are being invited to submit nominations for work which promotes inclusivity and the 
growth of mutual understanding, especially on the grounds of religion and ethnicity.

The SACRE noted that the range of programmes, such as the Diversity and 
Difference programme, would meet the criteria (inclusion, cohesion and mutual 
understanding between different religions and beliefs) of the Accord Coalition 
Award / accreditation.

Further details and evidence was included in the Advisors report at agenda item 7 
above.

Resolved:

That the potential to apply to the Accord Coalition Inclusivity Award 2017 be 
investigated by the SACRE Advisor, supported by the Clerk, and if the criteria is 
met an application be made on behalf of the SACRE.

12  Improving Religious Literacy 

The SACRE received and considered an executive summary of the All Party 
Parliamentary Group on Religious Education (APPG/RE) report on Religious 
Literacy.  Further details on the implications and recommendations of the APPG 
report were covered under the Advisors report at agenda item 7 above.

The SACRE discussed the APPG/RE report and suggested that the next meeting 
should hold a session around society and ethics and RE as a subject.

Resolved:

4

http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-unmasked
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-unmasked


1. That the SACRE discuss further at the next meeting society and ethics and what 
RE is as a subject.

2. That the SACRE funds the Respect for All Conference and funds teachers to 
attend the Strictly RE Conference. 

13  Post-Brexit Britain: Building Respectful Schools and Societies 

The SACRE received and considered an open letter to the Secretary of State for 
Education concerning the need to promote Citizenship, RE and PSHE in schools to 
build respectful schools and societies in post-Brexit Britain.  Further details are 
covered in the Advisors report at agenda item 7.

The SACRE discussed in general the implications of Brexit on society and 
supported the suggestions contained in the open letter and emphasised the vital 
role of citizenship, RE and PSHE has in the spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
education of young people.  

Resolved:

That the open letter to the Secretary of State for Education concerning the 
promotion of citizenship, RE and PSHE in schools be supported.

14  Date and time of next meeting 

To be advised.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12

BOROUGH OF SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (S.A.C.R.E.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 2016

CONTENTS: 

Section 1 Chair’s Introduction: Mr. Kevin Ryan, Chair of SACRE

Section 2 Religious Education 

Section 3                Locally Agreed Syllabus 

Section 4                         Collective Worship

Section 5                                                 Links with other Agencies 

Section 6                                                 Other issues

Southend on Sea’s  ‘Pier at Twilight’ 
(Reproduced with permission of John Pye, SBC Volunteer, 

taken from the 100 year-old Cliff Lift on Southend Seafront) 

Appendices

Appendix 1 Terms of Reference and Constitution

Appendix 2 Membership of Southend-on-Sea SACRE

7

5



Page 2 of 12

1: INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIR OF SACRE:  KEVIN RYAN

Once again I am pleased to introduce the Annual Report on the work of the Southend-on-Sea SACRE. 
It has been an exciting time to be involved in Religious Education both locally and nationally.

The Borough’ Agreed Syllabus, Improving Learning Together in Religious Education, i
[...]
r in RE for many years 
within borough schools.  I would also like to thank the Vice Chair of SACRE, Councillor Clive 
Pegler, who has also retired from SACRE.  Clive was a dedicated, well-informed and supportive 
member of SACRE and we shall miss his contributions to our work. 

This report provides an overview of RE in the Borough’s schools and the work of SACRE. I 
commend it to you.

Kevin Ryan, Chair, SACRE, Southend on Sea Borough Council  
26th January 2017 

2. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (RE)

2.1   STANDARDS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
The SACRE continues to fulfil its responsibility to monitor standards and quality in RE (Religious 
Education) Collective Worship and spiritual development. Examination results at GCSE, A/S and A 
level are monitored and reported to SACRE as part of the Borough’s overall monitoring and 
evaluation of standards.  

2.2 Analysis of GCSE, AS and ‘A’ level results for 2016
There are again some extremely impressive achievements in RS at GCSE, AS and A level 
examinations which reflect the continued high quality of teaching. School entry policies for full 
GCSE Religious Studies (RS) differ from school to school, depending on the arrangements for 
statutory RE within the Key Stage 4 curriculum and the provision of RS within the school’s AS and 
‘A’ Level examination option choices. 

Nine out of 12 Southend schools entered students for GCSE RS (Full Course) and two further Schools 
entered almost 100% of their students in to either the Full or Short GCSE Course. There were no 
entries from Futures Community College, Chase or Belfairs Academies in 2016. This situation would 
bear investigation in case those schools are in breach of their statutory requirements, or if external 
factors are involved, with which SACRE could offer support. It is to be celebrated, however, that four 
schools entered close to 100% of students for the full GCSE in 2016, compared with three doing so in 
2015. 

Cohort numbers ranged from 11 students (just 5.64%) at Cec
[...]
e Healthy Schools 
partnership to maintain our links with this worthwhile group.  I am still intending to arrange a repeat 
of the Respect for All Pupils of Southend Conference however, budgeting difficulties may have stilted 
progress. 

Agenda 28/9/16 

RE Advisers Report

The DfE were later than usual in publishing their data which were shared with me in mid-December 
2016.  The Annual Report has been compiled and contains analysis of the DfE official data and that 
collected from RE Lead Teachers concerning the RE provision in their schools. The AR has a separate 
agenda item for this meeting. 

I completed the Accord Inclusivity Award Application form which has been circulated as part of the 
SACRE papers.  This was a very substantial part of my term’s work and drew praise, being 
commended for the following: 

The judges

 are grateful for the efforts gone to, in applying for the Award, and praise the efforts that the 
SACRE is making:

 the support the SACRE received from Councillors as expressed by 7 of them serving on 
Committee D

 the SACRE's proactive scrutiny in making sure local schools provided RE at KS4

19

6



Page 2 of 3

 the wide breadth of training offered - with the SACRE's Annual Teacher/Pupil Conference, 10 
teachers having received the Culham St Gabriel’s "Excellent RE" Course, 

 the SACRE having further funded training events on 'Respect for All Learners' and British 
Values'

The email went on to say, however:
 

 “I regret to write that the Southend SACRE has not been placed by the Judges in this year's 
Inclusivity Award. Thank you again to you for submitting the nomination. Accord hopes to 
publish a short report in the spring, highlighting some of the innovative practices that the 
2017 Award has discovered. We hope these will provide positive messages about the work 
SACREs can do and are doing.”

I emailed asking if there was any further feedback that I could share with the SACRE at their 
forthcoming meeting in February and was told that the decisions were not yet available. 

I then received a request from the Accord with the following:

 No criticisms of the SACRE were recorded, so I am afraid I do not have anything I can offer in 
this regard.  

 Accord has decided to submit the short report on the 2017 Award that it will produce to the 
recently launched independent Commission on Religious Education 
<http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/commission-on-re>  which the Religious Education 
Council is supporting. 

…and asking:

 Would it be possible for Accord to also submit Southend SACRE's 2017 Award nomination 
to the Commission? Some of the Commissioners may not be overly familiar with the work 
of SACREs. 

After a brief discussion I have been assured that the submission was in fact, an excellent document 
and would be shared within a highly positive light.  I will report more of the feedback in due time. 

Secondary and Primary School lead Teachers RE Networks 

These took place at WHSGs Secondary, 25/1/17: Primary, 1/02/17. The dates are published on the 
SETSA Website. 

Both Secondary and Primary School lead Teachers RE Networks meetings were very successful with 
new members representing a wider group of schools attending each. The networks have a high priority 
on Lead Teachers’ agendas and those who could not attend shared with me the reasons (always the 
timetabling of other school meetings such as parent meetings) and they often: 

 add agenda items 
 request that I ask those who do meet to consider questions they pose
 ask for advice for areas they met in their work, especially in leadership meetings
 ask to be included in any email follow up / minutes  

Teachers keep in touch with me and each other between meetings which has grown into a thriving 
digital support network.  I often receive requests for information, guidance and support in the weeks 
between meetings, to source documentation, often for their staff / staff and governor meetings, 
recommend or find resources and ideas, especially for visiting speakers, venues and places of worship.

20

http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/commission-on-re


Page 3 of 3

The next meeting will be a joint Primary Secondary meeting and the agenda includes discussing 
transition from Year 6 to Year 7 as leads found this very interesting when they met at the NATRE 
Conference and wished to continue their discussions.   

Continuing Professional Development 

On January 28th 2017 a group of 9 teachers from Southend schools attended “Strictly RE” the national 
conference hosted in London by the National Association of Teachers of Religions Education. This 
was a great event and our group was the largest contingent from any one Local Authority and, once 
again, I believe, was the only group funded by its local SACRE.  The pleasure and excitement derived 
from a complete day of such high quality continuing professional development was immense with 
speakers, published writers, inspectors and presenters of note, seminars, workshops, resources and 
networking available under one roof.  

Many primary teachers said this was the only CPD they receive all year and feel it contributes greatly 
to their ability to support their schools colleagues and pupils well. They wished their thanks to be 
shared with members of SACRE for providing this opportunity and for valuing their work in such a 
practical and supportive way.  They also want to go again next year!

Frances Neil (February, 2017) 

21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2016 and Matters Arising
	5 SACRE Annual Report 2015/16
	6 SACRE Advisors Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Tuesday, 28th February, 2017
Place: Unitarians Meeting House, Grange Gardens, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LL

Present: Mr K Ryan (Chair)
Councillors F Evans, *B Arscott, J Ware-Lane, 
Mrs T Green, Mrs J Barnett, Mr G Licence, Mrs K Christopher, 
Mr T Bharj, Ms J Slater

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Mr R Harris, Mr B Martin and Ms F Neil.

Start/End Time: 2.30  - 4.15 pm

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McGlone (no substitute), 
Counicllor Davidson (sub: Cllr Arscott), Councillor Borton (no substitute), Rev. S 
Tinning, Ms L Hopkinson, Mr B Werrett, Mrs Y Werrett, Ms K Mistry, Dr N 
Khoka, Mr M Buckley, Ms P Draycott and Ms T Green.

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2016 and Matters 
Arising 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

4  SACRE Membership Update 

The SACRE Clerk provided an update on the SACRE membership, as 
summarised below:

 Church of England – 3 vacancies;
 Salvation Army – 1 vacancy;
 Teachers’ Associations – 3 vacancies (PAT; UCU; NUT)
 Ms Jo Slater has been nominated to fill the Buddhist Community 

vacancy;
 Mr Will Hill had been nominated to fill the NAHT/Academies vacancy..



Resolved:

1. That Ms Jo Slater and Mr Will Hill be formerly appointed to fill the vacancies 
as detailed above.

2. That the Clerk continues to write to those bodies/faith groups where there 
remain outstanding vacancies and remind all SACRE members of the 
constitutional requirements around attendance at SACRE meetings.

5  SACRE Annual Report 2015/16 

The SACRE Advisor presented the SACRE Annual Report 2015/16 for its 
consideration and comments.

Resolved:

That, subject to any final comments and minor amendments, the SACRE 
Annual Report 2015/16 be submitted to NASACRE. 

6  SACRE Advisors Update Report 

The SACRE received and considered the Advisors report, which provided an 
update on the following matters:-

 Survey Analysis;
 SACRE Training;
 Outcome of the Accord Inclusivity Award application;
 Secondary and Primary school lead Teachers RE Networks;
 Continuing Professional Development

In respect to the Accord Inclusivity Award the SACRE was informed that the 
application had not been successful but had received strong commendation in 5 
out of the 6 judgement areas.  The SACRE noted that the Accord have decided 
to also submit Southend’s SACRE 2017 Award application to the Independent 
Commission on Religious Education as an example of good practice and 
innovative approaches.

Resolved:

That the Advisors report be noted.

7  Review of Locally Agreed Syllabus 

The SACRE received a verbal report on the arrangements and process for the 
review of the RE Locally Agreed Syllabus and noted that:

 The Syllabus was due to expire in September 2018;
 Statutory duty on SACRE to review the Syllabus and to convene a 

Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference;



 Discussions have taken place with teachers on their views on the current 
Syllabus and how it was working;

 There were a number of good schemes available which could be tailored 
to local needs;

 Agreement to start the process of review was needed from SACRE;

Members were advised by the Director of Learning of the financial constraints 
on the local authority and the impact that the Schools National Funding Formula 
(NFF) will have on schools budgets with a reduction in their funding which will 
need to be factored into the review.

Resolved:

That the statutory requirement to review the Southend RE Agreed Syllabus be 
noted and that the Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be set-up to 
undertake the review.

8  NASACRE Current Developments 

The SACRE received an update on the current developments from NASACRE 
which are covered in the most recent NASACRE Briefing Issue 13, which 
covered:-

 The Big NASACRE Survey 2017;
 NASACRE and AREIAC Joint Conference on 6th March 2017;
 The Independent Commission on RE;
 NASACRE Conference and AGM taking place on 16th May 2017 at the 

York Hilton in York;
 Details of the Westhill Awards;
 The Casey Review – a review into opportunity and integration;
 The new framework for assessment in RE;

The SACRE discussed the Big NASACRE Survey 2017 and noted that the 
survey responses need to be submitted by 30th April 2017.

Resolved:

1. That the NASACRE Briefing Issue 13 be noted.

2. That the completion of the Big NASACRE Survey 2017 be delegated to the 
RE Advisor, Director of Learning and the SACRE Clerk in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair and the survey responses be submitted by the deadline of 
30th April 2017.

9  Date and time of next meeting 

The following meetings for the 2017/18 year were agreed:

 21st June 2017 at 4pm to 6pm – Buddhist Centre;
 25th September 2017 at 2.30pm – Tickfield Centre;
 1st March 2018 at 2.30pm – venue to be advised;
 19th June 2018 at 4pm – venue to be advised.


